- SEC. 2. Section two hundred thirty-two point twenty-three (232.23), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking the period (.) from the end of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the follow-
- 3
- ing: ", or until the court shall order the proceedings terminated and

the child released from its control."

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 115

CHILDREN'S HOMES

H. F. 464

AN ACT to amend section two hundred thirty-seven point sixteen (237.16), Code 1954, relating to penalty for operating or maintaining a children's home without compliance with chapter relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 2
- SECTION 1. Section two hundred thirty-seven point sixteen (237.16), Code 1954, is amended by adding thereto the following: "Any person who fails to comply with the provisions of this chapter may be restrained by temporary injunction from operating or main-3
- taining a children's boarding home until they have complied with the
- provisions of this chapter."

Approved April 10, 1957.

CHAPTER 116

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY PERSONS

H. F. 392

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred thirty-nine (239), Code 1954, relating to aid to dependent children; chapter two hundred forty-one (241), Code 1954, relating to aid for the blind; and chapter two hundred forty-nine (249), Code 1954, relating to old-age assistance, so as to cooperate with the provisions of Public Law eight hundred eighty (880), social security amendment of 1956, enacted by the Eighty-fourth Congress of the United States, to promote the health of needy persons of this state by providing for separate matching of assistance expenditures for medical care for necessary elicible for public assistance, which shall include vendor payments. persons eligible for public assistance, which shall include vendor payments.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section two hundred thirty-nine point one (239.1), subsection five (5), Code 1954, is amended by striking all of said sub-
- section and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Assistance" 3
- means money payments to, or in behalf of, a needy, dependent child 4
- 5 or children.
- 1 Section two hundred thirty-nine point one (239.1), sub-2
- section six (6), Code 1954, is amended by striking all of said subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Recipient" is the 3
- person to whom the assistance grant is made.